
 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
 

Friday, 8 October 2021 
 
 

CABINET 
will meet on 

Monday, 18 October 2021 
beginning at 

7:00 pm 
in the 

Oak Suite, Holiday Inn, Leigh Rd, Eastleigh SO50 9PG 

 
 
TO: Councillor Keith House (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Bicknell (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor David Airey 
Councillor Ian Corben 
Councillor Tonia Craig 
 

Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
Councillor Derek Pretty 
 

 
 

Staff Contacts: Nikki Dunne, Democratic Services Officer, 02380 688298 
Email:nikki.dunne@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 

  
 
 

 
 

JOANNE CASSAR 
Executive Head of Governance 

 

 
Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website  
as well as in other formats. 

 
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting, 
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  To register please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer above. 
 
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording and 
photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using tablet devices to 
access committee papers. 
 

1

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021. 
 

4.   Public Participation  
 
Public seating will be limited at this meeting due to the ongoing Covid-19 
pandemic. You can submit questions in advance of the meeting to the following 
email: democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk. The deadline for submissions is 
midday on Friday 15 October 2021. Please let us know if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person so that we can manage numbers.  We encourage those 
attending to wear a mask and take a test to ensure that they are not at risk of 
infecting anyone with Covid-19. 
 

5.   Recommendation from Committees  
 

6.   Town Centre Principles (Pages 7 - 30) 
 

7.   Corporate Enforcement Strategy (Pages 31 - 50) 
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Thursday, 25 November 2021 at 7:00 pm 
In the Oak Suite, Holiday Inn, Leigh Rd, 

Eastleigh SO50 9PG 
 

 
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  - 
 
Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates 
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus 
lots more.  
 

2

mailto:democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 13 September 2021  (7:00 pm – 7:07 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor House (Chair); Councillors Bicknell, Airey, Corben, Craig and 
Kyrle 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pretty 
 

________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDED ITEMS (REQUIRING A DECISION) 
 

46. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion.  
 

47. COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
There were no recommendations from Committees. 
 

48. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 
 
Issue 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to administer disabled facilities grants 
(DFGs) to pay for adaptations that will allow residents to remain living in 
their homes for longer. For adults, this is means tested. The Council is 
required to have a policy on how grants (and other financial assistance) 
are provided and as the current policy was approved in 2014, it is now due 
for review. (Paper 6) 
 
Consideration 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to deliver DFGs. These grants are given 
to provide adaptations that fall within one of 11 specified categories to 
allow disabled or elderly residents to remain living safely in their own 
homes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes the changes and a
[...]
orest National Park and notes that the detail will be brought 
back for approval at a later date. 
 

51. TOWN CENTRE PRINCIPLES 
 
Item 9 on the Agenda (Town Centre Principals) could not be taken due to 
a technical issue with the Agenda.  
 
It will be heard at the next Cabinet meeting on 18 October 2021. 
 

52. MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT 
 
Issue 
 
The statement for 2020/21, sets out what steps the Council has taken, and 
will be taking, to ensure that modern slavery is not occurring within the 
Council and in our supply chains. It also addresses the partnership role 
that the Council has within the Borough. (Paper 10) 
 
Consideration 
 

5



4 
 

Eastleigh Borough Council is committed to eradicating modern slavery and 
aims to eliminate the impact on people in the Borough. 
 
Pursuant to Section 54, Part 6 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 Eastleigh 
Borough Council is producing a slavery and human trafficking statement 
each financial year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1) approves the appended Modern Slavery Statement; and 
 2)  agrees that a signed copy is displayed on the Council's 

website  and the Home Office Modern Slavery Statement 
Registry. 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.  
 

54. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
M6852 
 
 

6



EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE  

Monday, 18 October 2021  

GUIDING REGENERATION PRINCIPLES FOR EASTLEIGH TOWN 
CENTRE 

Report of the Corporate Director 

 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that ELAC: 
 
(1) Consider the Guiding Regeneration Principles document – Together we make 

Eastleigh, at Appendix 1 and recommend for adoption by Cabinet at the 
meeting on the 24 June 2021 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

(2) Approve the Guiding Regeneration Principles document – Together we make 
Eastleigh, at Appendix 1 

 

Summary 
 
The Guiding Regeneration Principles document captures the key themes that together will 
guide the regeneration of Eastleigh town centre as we recover from the pandemic.  It aims 
to give strategic direction to delivery in the short to medium term, and frame more detailed 
discussions with stakeholders about how we collectively shape Eastleigh in the future.   

Statutory Powers 
 
Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 i.e. the Local Authority's general power of competence, 
including power to act for the benefit of its area or persons resident or present in its area. 

 

Strategic Implications  

1. This report relates to the Prosperous Place Corporate Objective - 
Reinvigorating town and local centres - Creating vibrant, active places where 
people want to spend time, generating the right environment for economic, 
social, and cultural prosperity.   

 
2. Led by the Cabinet Member for Economy, town and local centres are 

considered a cross-cutting issue that relates to all the Corporate Plan 2015-
2025 objectives. 

7

Agenda Item 6



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Introduction 

3. Our towns and local centres have been changing gradually for some time, due 
to competition from both online and out-of-town retail and leisure offers which 
has led to the slow decline of the retail sector.  

 

4. The pandemic, and the social distancing restrictions imposed by the 
Government, have further impacted our Local Centres and the businesses 
within them. The pandemic has accelerated existing trends to the extent that 
footfall has decreased (50%-60% during lockdown in Eastleigh), shopping 
online has increased (nationally 20% to 33.8% sales by the end of the 2nd 
lockdown), and occupancy levels have fallen (93% to 89% in Eastleigh town 
centre, excluding charity shops, since February 2020). 
 

5. The Council is committed to the economic recovery of our towns and local 
centres, already making use of the Government’s Re-opening High Streets 
Safely (RHSS) Fund to support the safe reopening of our ‘High Streets’ and 
prepare action plans to support the economic recovery across all six of the 
Borough’s town and local centres.   
 

6. Research conducted by the RHSS team tells us that, of the six main retail 
areas looked at across the Borough, Eastleigh town centre has had the 
largest increase in the number of vacant units during the pandemic. This is not 
surprising given it is the largest retail area and the one with the highest 
proportion of retail chains, which have struggled in the last 15 months. This 
reflects the national picture.  Local centres with higher numbers of 
independent businesses have fared better.   
 

7. As Covid restrictions begin to lift there is still a great deal of uncertainty.  We 
don’t yet know the full impact of the pandemic in terms of; the future need for 
office accommodation, the emerging relationship between bricks and mortar 
and online retail, and what will underpin the ‘High Street’ offer since the 
decline of the retail sector, but early intelligence points at flexibility and mixed 
uses being key to creating a sustainable town centre.  Many aspects of our 
‘High Streets’ are still evolving, and all in the context of a Climate Emergency.  
 

8. The regeneration of Eastleigh town centre is an important priority for the 
Council, who for many years have been acquiring property assets, 
redeveloping sites, and undertaking extensive public realm improvements to 
stimulate market-led regeneration. Recent examples include Fanfare Place / 
Bandstand Court on Romsey Road and the former Post Office site on the 
High Street.  These mixed-use developments aim to bring new residents into 
the town along with purpose-built commercial units.  
 

9. Councillors recognise the need to re-think the strategic positioning of 
Eastleigh town centre and ensure there is clear strategic direction for the 
future. There is support at both a Cabinet and Local Area level to reclaim the 
‘High Street’ as a destination that serves our communities as a place to live, 
work, socialise, and access public services and cultural activities.  

 

8



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

 

Guiding Regeneration Principles 

10. The Prosperous Place Corporate Strategy 2018 sets out that ‘national issues 
manifest themselves differently at a local level and retaining local 
distinctiveness between communities is a priority for the Council, strategic 
approaches for each of our towns and local centres will be set out in their own 
strategy documents’. 

11. Through consultation with staff from across the organisation, the Strategic 
Planning Team has drafted a set of eight ‘Guiding Regeneration Principles’. 
These were presented to ELAC Councillors and relevant Cabinet Members at 
an internal workshop for discussion and comment on the 4 March 2021.  
Feedback has been collated and the amended version of the document can 
be seen in Appendix 1.   

12. The proposed ‘Guiding Regeneration Principles – Together we make 
Eastleigh’ are overarching principles to guide the regeneration of Eastleigh 
town centre.  They form the foundation for strategic planning and future policy 
development and aim to frame more detailed discussions with stakeholders 
about how we collectively shape Eastleigh town centre in the future.  

13. The eight Guiding Regeneration Principles work together to ensure Eastleigh 
develops a strong identity - is locally distinct, sustainable and resilient for the 
future; 

Principle 1 A great place to live 

Principle 2  A great place to do business 

Principle 3 A green town  

Principle 4  Meeting the needs of its communities 

Principle 5  Well-connected and accessible 

Principle 6  A place you want to spend time 

Principle 7  A distinct town  

Principle 8  Strong leadership and effective partnerships 

14. A more detailed summary of each principle can be found in Appendix 1.  The 
‘Guiding Regeneration Principles’ set out a high-le
[...]
. ‘Reopening the High Street safely’ survey findings

4. The local picture

5. Challenges

6. Opportunities

Principles for regeneration 

7. The principles

• Principle 1 A great place to live

• Principle 2 A great place to do business

• Principle 3 A green town

• Principle 4 Meeting the needs of its communities

• Principle 5 Well-connected and accessible

• Principle 6 A place you want to spend time

• Principle 7 A distinct town

• Principle 8 Strong leadership and effective partnerships

2

14



1.Introduction

Gradual decline of the retail sector and changes in consumer behaviour has been subtly changing our towns for many 
years.  The pandemic and the social restrictions have accelerated these changes 

The Corporate Plan 2015, the Prosperous Place Corporate Strategy 2018 and the Local Plan 2016-2036 set out the Council’s 
commitment to the regeneration of Eastleigh town centre. 

2.Purpose

The purpose of this document is to capture the key themes that together will guide the regeneration of Eastleigh as we 
recover from the pandemic.  They aim to give direction to delivery in the short to medium term, and frame more detailed 
discussions with stakeholders about how we collectively shape Eastleigh town centre in the future.  

3

15



3. Reopening the High Street Safely (RHSS) survey 
findings; 

• .
4

573 people selected Eastleigh town centre as their local high street.  
They described it as run down, empty and limited but also believe it has 
a lot of potential. 

16



• Consumers are tending to shop locally - Fewer visits, lower duration times, with higher spend per footfall ratios

• Greater commitment to small, independent, specialist retailers

• Retail Parks are performing well - higher ratio of ‘essential’ stores and click and collect provision

• Shopping online has increased - nationally 20% to 33.8% sales by the end of the 2nd lockdown

• Home working has increased - significantly impacting footfall and consumer spend in the town

• Occupancy levels have fallen - 93% to 89% in Eastleigh town centre, excluding charity shops, since February 2020

• Retail chains are disappearing – Eg Burtons, Next, Edinburgh Wool, Peacocks

4. The local picture 

5

17



• Lack of Local Authority ownership and control

• Impact of COVID 19 – loss of retail chains, loss of confidence 
and loss of footfall

• Lack of investment in/poor quality of building stock

• Strong retail presence available locally – such as Southampton, 
Hedge End retail park etc

• Strong ‘alternative offer’ available locally – such as Winchester 
and Romsey. Places that encourage dwell time with a mixed 
offer

• Beyond convenience, there is a lack of unique selling point 
currently

• Securing investment and encouraging entrepreneurs into the 
town

• Encouraging businesses to merge the benefits of physical space 
(shopping local) with digital commerce to attract new customers

• Perception of crime and antisocial behaviour, not matched by 
actual crime levels which are very low

5. Challenges

6

18



6. Opportunities

• Support communities to reconnect with each other, and the 
town, as the risk of Covid-19 reduces

• Encourage behaviour changes that reduce impact on the 
environment – Home working, shopping local, waste 
reduction, walking, cycling and public transport use

• Secure government funding

• Build on Eastleigh’s strengths; flat, compact, highly 
accessible, convenient and friendly

• Repurpose surplus retail units, create an attractive 
sustainable offer that meets the needs of our local 
community

• Create high-density mixed-use development - mixed 
tenure homes on brown field sites

• Create positive stories about Eastleigh using the culture 
programme and the feedback from the Reopening High 
Streets Safely Fund work

7

19



7. Guiding principles for regeneration

• Principle 1 A great place to live

• Principle 2 A great place to do business

• Principle 3 A green town

• Principle 4 Meeting the needs of its communities
[...]
nships within the public and 

private sectors and the wider community will ensure residents 

and businesses engage with the vision, support the changes 

and can share in the benefits.  

Current activity in this area;

• Partnership working with Eastleigh BID

• Reopening High Streets Safely Fund

• Fanfare Place

• One Public Estate – Co-location of 
services in Council properties

• Partnership working with Hampshire 
County Council on High Street and 
Market Street and electric charging

• Partnership with the bus operators

• Relationship with landlords and agents 
in the town

17

29



18

30



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

CABINET 

18 OCTOBER 2021 

CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT STRATEGY 2021-2024 

Report of the Strategic Planning Manager 

 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that Cabinet 
 

i) approves the attached draft Strategy (Appendix 1). 
 

ii) agrees that the Chief Executive be authorised to reapprove the 
Strategy every three years and make minor amendments to the 
adopted Strategy as required. 
 

iii) agrees that approval of service specific enforcement polices be 
approved by Executive Head of relevant services in consultation with 
Portfolio leads. 

 
 

Summary 
 
This Strategy provides an overarching set of principles for all enforcement carried out by 
the Council.  Separate enforcement policies determine specific approaches for individual 
areas of enforcement. 

Statutory Powers 
 
Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 i.e. the Local Authority's general power of competence, 
including power to act for the benefit of its area or persons resident or present in its area. 

Legal powers and duties referenced in the Strategy. 

 

Corporate Plan Objectives 
 

1. This report relates to a number of Corporate Plan objectives due to the way 
different enforcement activities aim to improve the environment, health and 
wellbeing and economy of the Borough.  

31

Agenda Item 7



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

 Introduction 

2. Councillors have previously suggested a renewed policy approach to 
enforcement. Previous policy documents were out of date and insufficient to 
support a robust legal approach.  At the same time the Council’s Internal 
Auditors identified that the Council lacked an overarching enforcement 
strategy.  

Corporate Enforcement Principles 

3. The Council carries out a wide range of regulatory functions under various 
statutes, regulations and guidance.  Good practice and industry bodies 
suggest that such regulatory activity is carried out according to a set of 
principles that are most likely to result in sustainable positive results for the 
Borough’s residents and businesses. 

4. Councillors have signalled that a number of policy principles should be 
included: 

(a) Minimising delays to resolving enforcement cases. 

(b) Improved communication of activity and results of enforcement activity 
to promote confidence in the Council. 

(c) Increased enforcement in relation to development so that the supply of 
housing is increased but without negative impact on communities. 

5. Discussions with a range of internal stakeholders (Lead Specialists, Internal 
Audit, Local Area Manager (BHH) and the responsible Corporate Director) has 
led to an overarching Corporate Enforcement Strategy which includes both 
enforcement good practice principles and overall policy approaches set by 
Councillors.  Detailed approaches for specific areas of enforcement, including 
what the Council is and is not able to remedy by enforcement, should be 
articulated in bespoke policies for each area e.g. Planning Enforcement, 
Parking, Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO) licencing, Noise nuisance etc. 
and reflected in annual operational service plans. 

6. Such policies will be kept under review or developed through discussions with 
relevant Cabinet members and key staff such that the approach aligns with 
this Strategy. 

Consultation feedback 

7. The Strategy was approved by Cabinet for public consulta

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 18 October 2021  (7:00 pm – 7:01 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor House (Chair); Councillors Bicknell, Airey, Corben, Craig, Kyrle 
and Pretty 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bourne, Garton and Duguid 
 
 

________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDED ITEMS (REQUIRING A DECISION) 
 

55. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion.  
 

56. RECOMMENDATION FROM COMMITTEES 
 
There were no recommendations from Committees. 
 

57. TOWN CENTRE PRINCIPLES 
 
Issue 
 
The Guiding Regeneration Principles document captures the key themes 
that together will guide the regeneration of Eastleigh town centre as we 
recover from the pandemic. It aims to give strategic direction to delivery in 
the short to medium term, and frame more detailed discussions with 
stakeholders about how we collectively shape Eastleigh in the future. 
(Paper 6) 
 
Consideration 
 
Our towns and local centres have been changing gradually for some time, 
due to competition from both online and out-of-town retail and leisure 
offers which has led to the slow decline of the retail sector. 
 
The pandemic, and the social distancing restrictions imposed by the 
Government, have further impacted our Local Centres and the businesses 
within them. The pandemic has accelerated existing trends to the extent 
that footfall has decreased (50%-60% during lockdown in Eastleigh), 
shopping online has increased (nationally 20% to 33.8% sales by the end 
of the 2nd

 lockdown), and occupancy levels have fallen (93% to 89% in 
Eastleigh town centre, excluding charity shops, since February 2020). 
 
RESOLVED –  



2 
 

 
That Cabinet approve the Guiding Regeneration Principles document 
– Together we make Eastleigh, at Appendix 1. 
 

58. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT STRATEGY 
 
Issue 
 
This Strategy provides an overarching set of principles for all enforcement 
carried out by the Council. Separate enforcement policies determine 
specific approaches for individual areas of enforcement. (Paper 7) 
 
Consideration 
 
Councillors have previously suggested a renewed policy approach to 
enforcement. Previous policy documents were out of date and insufficient 
to support a robust legal approach. At the same time the Council’s Internal 
Auditors identified that the Council lacked an overarching enforcement 
strategy. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Cabinet: 
 

(1) approves the attached draft Strategy (Appendix 1). 
(2) agrees that the Corporate Enforcement Strategy is presented 

to Policy and Performance Committee and Cabinet for approval 
every two years; and 

(3) agrees that approval of service specific enforcement polices 
be approved by Executive Head of relevant services in 
consultation with Portfolio leads. 

 
[NOTE: Cabinet agreed that the second recommendation be 
amended.] 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

60. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
M6853 



3 
 

 


